into consideration the probability of nonpayment, the severity
of the loss and the exposure to nonpayment. If there are less
than 10 consecutive delinquent payments at the calculation

Annual Report 2009

61

date, the severity of the loss will be considered as 75%; if there are 10 or more, it will be 100%. Exposure to nonpayment is determined
by applying a formula that considers both the total balance of the creditor’s debt and the credit limit. In the case of inactive accounts, a
provision equivalent to 2.68% of the credit limit must be constituted.

The resulting effect of applying the revised consumer loan rating method for credit card operations is shown in Note 12.

Retrospective application of the changes in accounting principles

As a result of the accounting changes described above, the 2008 financial statements reflect the effects of the reclassifications derived from
such changes in order to make them comparable to the 2009 financial statements.

The 2008 items that have been retrospectively reclassified and their effects are:

ITEMS OF THE CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET As reported As adjusted Change
ASSETS
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS Ps.54,402 Ps.54,396 (Ps.6)
MARGIN SECURITIES - 6 6
INVESTMENTS IN SECURITIES 239,969 239,173 (796)
RECEIVABLES GENERATED BY SECURITIZATIONS - 796 796
TOTAL ASSETS 577,025 577,025 -
LIABILITIES

OTHERS ACCOUNT PAYABLE:
Income tax 1,272 374 (898)
Employee profit sharing - 898 898
Creditors from settlements of transactions - 2,405 2,405
Sundry debtors and other payables 13,121 10,716 (2,405)
TOTAL OTHER ACCOUNTS PAYABLE Ps.14,393 Ps.14,393 Ps.-

ITEMS OF THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME As reported As adjusted Change
Interest income Ps.50,416 Ps.50,417 Ps.1
Brokerage revenues 1,040 1,039 (1)
Other revenues - 746 746
Administrative and promotional expenses (15,807) (16,687) (880)
Other income 3,789 2,997 (792)
Other expenses (1,569) (1,523) 46
Current income tax (3,645) (2,765) 880
NET INCOME Ps.7,014 Ps.7,014 Ps.-

The significant accounting policies followed by the Financial Group are described below:

Recognition of the effects of inflation in financial information

Inflation recognition is done pursuant to NIF B-10, “Inflation Effects,” which considers two types of economic environments: a) inflationary;
when the accumulated inflation of the three previous years is 26% or over, in which case the inflation effects must be acknowledged;
b) non-inflationary; when in the same period inflation is less than 26%; in this case the effects of inflation should not be recorded in the